# H \$40.00

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John B. Morrell	07/21/1999

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DEKA Products Limited Partnership
Street Address:	340 Commercial Street
City:	Manchester
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03101

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11591284

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (860)527-0464

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 860-549-5290

Email: dudek@ip-lawyers.com

Correspondent Name: Marina F. Cunningham, McCormick, Pauldin

Address Line 1: 185 Asylum Street, CityPlace II

Address Line 2: 7922-0011-1

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-3410

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7922-0011-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marina F. Cunningham

Total Attachments: 2

source=792200111pasgn#page1.tif source=792200111pasgn#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021442 FRAME: 0206

500630696

# **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the undersigned John B. Morrell, 1365 Belmont Street, Manchester, NH 03104 hereby

Sell, assign and transfer to DEKA Products Limited Partnership, a New Hampshire Limited Partnership having a place of business at 340 Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 28, 1999 under Serial No. 09/322,431 and entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROL SCHEDULING, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority.

I agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee.

I hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

I covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made

PATENT REEL: 021442 FRAME: 0207

IL 21/999 Date	John B. Morrell, 1365 Belmont Street, Manchester, NH 03104
STATE OF New Hampshire COUNTY OF Hillsborous Subscribed and sworn to before me	this <u>21<sup>5</sup></u> day of <u>July, 1999</u> .
SEAL	Meun M. Chustadore  Notary Public  My Commission Expires Apt. 30 3000.

to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is

possessed by me.

**RECORDED: 08/26/2008**